Net balance sheet position (105,422) (29,953) (1,993,602)

Net foreign currency liability position (105,422) (29,953) (1,993,602)

Assets from off balance sheet

derivative instruments 45,000 - 678,902

Net foreign currency liability position (60,422) (29,953) (1,314,700)

The table below shows the Group’s sensitivity for 10% fluctuation of USD and EUR. These amounts

represent the effect on the statement of comprehensive income of 10% fluctuation of USD and EUR

against TRY. During this analysis all other variables especially interest rate is assumed to remain

constant.

TORUNLAR GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (‘TRY’) unless otherwise stated.)

40

NOTE 20. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

Foreign currency position (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 March 2022 and 31 December 2021 are as follows:

  Gain/Loss   Equity

31 March 2022 Appreciation Depreciation  Appreciation   Depreciation

10% fluctuation in USD rate

  USD net asset/liability (40,184) 40,184 (40,184) 40,184

  Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (40,184) 40,184 (40,184) 40,184

10% fluctuation in EUR rate

  EUR net asset/liability (158,210) 158,210 (158,210) 158,210

  Secured portion from EUR risk - - - -

EUR net effect (158,210) 158,210 (158,210) 158,210

  Gain/Loss   Equity

31 December 2021 Appreciation Depreciation  Appreciation   Depreciation

10% fluctuation in USD rate

USD net asset/liability (39,996) 39,996 (39,996) 39,996

Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (39,996) 39,996 (39,996) 39,996

10% fluctuation in EUR rate

EUR net asset/liability (91,321) 91,321 (91,321) 91,321

Secured portion from EUR risk - - - -

EUR net effect (91,321) 91,321 (91,321) 91,321

NOTE 21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

TMS 29, ‘Financial reporting in hyper-inflationary economies’, will most likely be applicable for

entities with a functional currency of the Turkish Lira for annual and interim accounting periods

ending on or after 30 June 2022.

TORUNLAR GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (‘TRY’) unless otherwise stated.)

41

NOTE 22. ADDITIONAL NOTES: CONTROL OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE

PORTFOLIO LIMITATIONS